(1) Excluding restricted cash.

(2) Converted into common shares at a conversion ratio of 1.2226.

Capital structure and other highlights

2018 guidance

 Revenue range $1.58B to $1.59B, growth of 8.5-9% over 2017

 Adjusted EBITDA range $280M to $290M, growth of 14-18% over 2017

Note: Guidance is based on constant-currency.

(1) The company has not forecasted net income/(loss) on a forward-looking basis due to the high variability and difficulty in predicting certain items that affect GAAP net income/(loss). Adjusted EBITDA should not be

used to predict net income/(loss) as the difference between the two measures is variable.

Updated Business Outlook(1)

12

NASDAQ: XELA

Appendix:

Reconciliations

© 2018 Exela Technologies, Inc.

Adjusted EBITDA reconciliation – Q3 2017 and YTD 2017

14
(1) Net loss for the period is presented on the basis of the previous debt structure of the respective standalone companies that became Exela as a result of the Business

Combination. As of July 12, 2017, those debt structures were replaced with new debt consisting of $350 Million Term Loan and $1.0 Billion Senior Secured Notes.

As

Reported

Novitex Pro Forma As

Reported

Novitex Pro

Forma

Net loss ($110.4) ($20.1) ($130.5) ($145.6) ($38.1) ($183.8)

Taxes   (37.0)   0.0   (37.0)   (32.9)   (6.9)   (39.9)

Interest expense   37.7   0.6   38.3   91.7   24.9   116.7

Depreciation and amortization   28.1   1.2   29.2   70.8   20.6   91.4

EBITDA ($81.7) ($18.2) ($100.0) ($16.0) $0.5 ($15.5)

Transaction related costs   77.3   2.0   79.3   86.6   10.0   96.6

Optimization and restructuring expenses   19.7   1.2   20.9   31.5   5.4   36.9

Other Charges   37.8   17.5   55.3   44.1   20.5   64.6

Adjusted EBITDA $53.1 $2.5 $55.5 $146.1 $36.4 $182.5

($ in millions) Q3 2017
(1) YTD 2017(1)

15
(1) Net loss for the period is presented on the basis of the previous debt structure of the respective standalone companies that became Exela as a result of the Business

Combination. As of July 12, 2017, those debt structures were replaced with new debt consisting of $350 Million Term Loan and $1.0 Billion Senior Secured Notes.

Revenue and expense reconciliation – pro forma Q3 2017 and YTD 2017

($ in millions) As Reported Novitex Pro Forma As Reported Novitex Pro Forma

Revenue $338.4 $19.8 $358.2 $766.0 $304.0 $1,070.0

Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation and amortization) 255.1 16.0 271.1 539.2 250.8 790.0

Selling, general and administrative expenses (Including related party) 128.9 4.4 133.4 204.4 35.1 239.4

Depreciation and amortization 28.1 1.2 29.2 70.8 20.6 91.4

Operating income (loss) (73.7) (1.8) (75.5) (48.3) (2.5) (50.9)

Interest expense, net 37.7 0.6 38.3 91.7 24.9 116.7

Loss / (Gain) on extinguishment of debt 35.5 17.5 53.0 35.5 17.5 53.0

Sundry expense & other income, net 0.6 0.0   0.7 3.0 0.0   3.1

Net loss before income taxes (147.4) (20.0) (167.5) (178.6) (45.0) (223.6)

Income tax (benefit) expense (37.0) 0.0 (37.0) (32.9) (6.9) (39.9)

Net loss ($110.4) ($20.0) ($130.5) ($145.6) ($38.0) ($183.8)

Q3 2017
(1)

YTD 2017
(1)